Declaring Road in Block XV, Patetere North Survey District, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of July 1968

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby

(a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 5.6 perches situated in Block XV, Patetere North Survey District, adjoining or passing through part Lot 14, D.P. 24825; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21930 (S.O. 44016) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/1/2c/0; D.O. 72/1/2c/04)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VII, Takahue Survey District, Mangonui County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 23rd day of July 1968

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Mangonui County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VII, Takahue Survey District, North Auckland R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

3 1 Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 33770. 1 16.6 Allotments 163, 164, 165, and 166, Kaiaka Parish and part Kaiaka Block.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22403 (S.O. 45270) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 33/2128; D.O. 50/15/10/0/45270)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VI, Newcastle Survey District, Raglan County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 23rd day of July 1968

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Raglan County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 5 perches situated in Block VI, Newcastle Survey District, adjoining or passing through Lot 1, D.P. 33251, and Lot 3, D.P. 10978; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22307 (S.O. 43971) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/2799; D.O. 18/7/66)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Blocks II and VII, Matapiro Survey District, Hawke's Bay County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of July 1968

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road containing 1 acre 3 roods 36.6 perches situated in Blocks II and VII, Matapiro Survey District, Hawke's Bay County, Hawke's Bay R.D., and adjoining or passing through part Section 1, Block VII, and part Lot 1, D.P. 6547, part Tunanui Block, Block II; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22359 (S.O. 3588) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 40/79; D.O. 16/80/3)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block IX, Ohinewairua Survey District, Rangitikei County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 23rd day of July 1968

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 roads 26.96 perches situated in Block IX, Ohinewairua Survey District, Wellington R.D., adjoining or passing through parts Awarua 4A 3c 4A 2 and 4A 3c 4A 1A; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22344 (S.O. 23672) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 39/582; D.O. 44/184)

Authorising a Secondary Use of Land in Block XVI, Cambridge Survey District, Matamata County, and Vesting the Control and Management Thereof in the Matamata County Council

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of July 1968

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 37 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- (a) It is hereby authorised that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being land held primarily for the development of water power (Lake Taupo and the Waikato River power scheme) be applied also for recreation purposes, which shall be a secondary use of the said land.

 (b) Part II of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953 shall apply to the said land.

 (c) The control and management of the said land is hereby vested in the Matamata County Council.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 6 acres 10 perches, situated in Block XVI, Cambridge Survey District, being part section 129, Matamata Settlement, part Lot XI, D.P. 3300, and part closed road; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22341 (S.O. 44136) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 92/12/21/6; D.O. 92/12/21/6)